

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A

LISTED ON:  
COURT NO.:  
ITEM NO. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 127 OF 2016

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 5265 OF 2016

(Application for Stay)

DARSHAN KUMAR GARG

.....Petitioner

VERSUS

MUKUL KUMAR JAIN

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04-04-2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Complaint Case No. 1038 of 2014 titled as 'Mukul Kumar Jain v. Darshan Kumar Garg' pending in the Court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate-VIII, Meerut, Uttar Pradesh."

Accordingly, notice was issued to the sole Respondent through Registered A.D. Post on 16-04-2016 and Mr. Braj K. Mishra, Advocate has on 22-09-2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of sole respondent but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

In view of the Id. Registrar Court's Order dated 14-09-2016, the Matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

ms